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CAMBRIA

Dakland, CaA
5an Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (10} 420-9170

September 27, 2002

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report

Shell-branded Service Station 0 9% C
11989 Dublin Boulevard & Cr 0.
Dublin, California olq;.o o 2 é’
Incident #98995328 o

Cambria Project #244-0548-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell OQil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Califorma gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map with a rose diagram showing groundwater
gradient (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A.

As requested in a February 6, 2002 correspondence from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were additionally analyzed for
diisopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol and

ethanol. Results are summarized on Table 1.

Subsurface Investigation: On June 5, 2002, Cambria submitted a Well Installation Work Plan
for downgradient well installation at the site. In a June 24, 2002 correspondence, eva chu of the
ACHCSA requested a change to the scope of work described. Cambria submitted a Subsurface
Investigaiion Work Plan Addendum on July 29, 2002 which was approved in an August 30 letter
from the ACHCSA.




CAMBR'A eva chu

September 27, 2002

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambria

will prepare a monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: Cambria is currently attempting to obtain a right-of-entry agreement
for the subsurface investigation described in our July 29, 2002 Investigation Work Plan
Addendum.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

VDN

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

i L, P

Matthew W, Derby, P.E.
-Senior Project Enginecer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 -Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869

G:\Dublin 11989 DublimQmy3q02\3q02gm.doc
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EXPLANATION
@ Proposed soll boring location
MW-1 ¢ Monitoring well location
BW-7 4 Tank backfll well
SB1 ® Soll boring location (11/16/87)
§8-1 @ Soil boring location (8/5/96)
fHo  Fire Hydrant (FH)
wio Manhole (MH)
s Storm drain inlet
ko Utility depth below ground surface
=  Flow direction indlcator
Gas line (G)
— ———— Storm Drain line (SD)
— ——— Waler ling (W)
— = — — Sanitary Sewer line {SS)
.............. Electric line (E)

R Groundwater flow direction
= XXxy Oroundwater eievation contour, in feet

above mean sea level (msl), approximately
located

Well designation
ELEV t Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
|

Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
ﬂlarh per biflion and are analyzed by EPA
ethod 8260,

Birmaie
MTBE

Nearest Domestic Well to Site
(0.19 miles, NNE)

Groundwater Gradient Direction
(07120/99 to 07115/02)

FIGURE

Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

Contour Map

July 15, 2002

CAMBRIA

Incident #98995328




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995328,
11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol
ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) >
MW-2 10/26/01 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500
05/22/02 20,000 <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
07/15/02 16,000 <50 <50 <50 3,100 -
MW-3 10/26/01 680 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 79 <500
05/22/02 680 <20 <2.0 <2.0 58 s
07/15/02 520 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 -—
MW-4 05/22/02 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500 -
07/15/02 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 -

Abbreviations:

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methed 8260
DIPE = Di-isopropyt ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ETBE = Fthyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tert-butyl alcehol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ppb = Parts per hillion

g \dublin11989dublin\qm\qmtablel x1s 1 of 1



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,-

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGijt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
T MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| Reading
(uasl {ug/L) (uglt) | (ug/L) ugiL ugiL ug/L ug/ll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-1 07/20/1999 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0_500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 10/25/1999 <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 367.99 6,36 361.83 NA
MW-1 Q112772000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 04/03/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.68 362.31 1.2/1.6
MVV-1 07/27/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0500 <0.500 <2 50 NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
MW-1 10/16/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 <(1.500 <(.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 574 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 01/16/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.71 362.28 0.59/2,8
MW-1 04/19/2001 <50.0 NA <0,500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 563 362.36 1.411.5
MW-1 07/13/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 NA <5.0 367.99 570 362.29 2.3/3.1
MW-1 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA
MW-1 10/26/2001 <50 NA <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 367.99 573 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 01/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.55 362.44 5,4/2.0
MW-1 05/22/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.585 362.44 NA
MW-1 07/M5/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-2 07/20/1999 2,600 6599 55.0 <2.50 590.5 <2.50 9,370 NA 365.43 20.31 34512 NA
Mwy-2 10/25/1999 4,710 761 651.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 22,800 NA 365,43 22.80 342.63 NA
MW-2 0142712000 3,820 1490 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 13,400 15,000a 365.43 19.17 346.26 NA
MW-2 04/03/2000 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 34,200 28,000 365.43 19.03 346.40 1.6/1.7
MW-2 0712712000 311 NA 10.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 280 NA 365.43 19.09 346.34 1.9/1.7
MW-2 10/16/2000 3,970 NA 123 <5.00 68.5 <5.00 14,000 15,600 365.43 23.98 341.45 0.5/0.5
MW.2 01116/2001 5,780 NA 125 8.71 139 6.93 7,660 7.810 365.43 22.12 343.31 0.9072.61
Mv-2 04/19/2001 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 15,200 18,400 365,43 20.85 344.48 1.6/1.5
Mw-2 07/13/2001 <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 365.43 22.62 342.81 2.711.8
MW-2 08/13/2001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.33 343.10 NA
Mw-2 10/26/2001 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 2,200 365.43 22.32 343.11 0.7/0.8
MW-2 01/11/2002 <5 000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 365.43 18.72 346.71 5.1/¢c
MW-2 05/22/2002 <5,000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 365.43 20.59 344 .84 NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW D.O.
Weil ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (u% {ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) &fi.) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ppm)
| mw-2 [o7m152002] <5000 | NA ] <50 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | NA [ 16000 | 36543 | 2100 [ 34353 | NA ]
Mw-3 | 07/20/1999 | 208 177 4,69 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 664 NA 364.97 24.23 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1999 | 378 182 9.49 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1,410 NA 364,97 23.26 341.71 NA
Mw-3 | 0172720001 428 100 294 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 941 NA 364.97 19.53 345.44 NA
MW-3 | 04/03/2000 } <125 NA 114 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 £33 NA 364.97 19.13 345,84 1.4/1.9
MW-3 | 07/27/2000 | 4,360 NA 78.4 6.95 85.8 2.61 26,600 | 252000 | 364.97 19.10 345.87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 10/16/2000{ 586 NA 21.3 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3,310 NA 364.97 24.11 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2,210 NA 364.97 22.19 34278 | 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 376 NA 9,08 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 667 NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.7/1.4
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 364.97 22.77 342.20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 0811372001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.59 342.38 NA
Mw-3 | 10/26/2001 | <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 680 364.97 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 | 01/11/2002 | 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
Mw-3 | 05/22/2002 | 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 364.97 20.75 344.22° NA
Mw-3 { 071152002 | 420 NA 11 <1.0 <1.0 11 NA 520 364.97 22,08 342.88 NA
MW-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25,63 338.38 NA
MW-4 | 08/13/2001 | 2,400 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 364.01 26.32 337.69 42027
Mw-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
Mw-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MW-4 | 05/22/2002 | <500 NA <5,0 <50 <50 <5.0 NA 3,200 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
MW-4 | 07/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 363.97 25.18 338.79 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
- MTBE MTBE Depth to D.0.
Well ID TPPH TEPH E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Reading
(uglL) {ug/L) (ug/L! SUQILl (ug/L) {ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {(ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPFPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Mathod 8020.

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl sther by EPA Method 8020.

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

NA = Not applicable

MNotes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.
¢ = D.0. meter malfunctioning.
Wells surveyed June 21, 1999, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Wells surveyed August 23, 2001, and February 18, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 3




’FF Report Number : 27509
Date: 7/23/02
ANALYTICAL 11c

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

P.O. Number : 98995328

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

JAN w

} /M/g il

Joe! Kiff

i
\

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number ;. 27509

l FF Date: 7/23/02

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

Sample : MW-1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 27509-01
Sample Date :7/15/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 7121402
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 7721102
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 7/21/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/21/02
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 82608 7/21/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EFA 82608 7/21/02
Toluene - d8 {Sur) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7721102
4-Bromofluorcbenzene {Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 7121102

K

Approved By: Jf)@l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-45\?};5




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

Report Number: 27509

Date : 7/23/02

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27509-02
Sample Date :7/15/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7119102
Ethylbenzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Totat Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 16000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <50 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Tert-Butanol 3100 500 ug/t EFPA 8260B 7119102
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/19/02

£

Approved By: Jf;)r—;I Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48{)};}
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IFF
ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

Report Number : 27509

Date : 7/23/02

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 27509-03
Sample Date :7/15/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.1 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Toluene <1.0 1.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Ethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608 7/19/02
Total Xylenes 11 1.0 ugil EPA 82608 7119/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 520 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/l. EFA 8260B 7/19/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Tert-Butanol 53 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
TPH as Gasoline 420 100 ug/L EPA 82608 7/19/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 7/18/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 88.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 7/19/02

Tl

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ]
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48@5




Report Number : 27509

Kl F F Date ; 7/23/02
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

Sample . MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27509-04
Sample Date :7/15/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 719/02
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8280B 7/119/02
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Methyl-t-butyi ether {MTBE) 7000 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/21/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/t EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 7/19/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Tert-Butanol 2000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/21/02
TPH as Gasoline < 2500 2500 ug/t EPA 8260B 7721102
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/19/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 7119/02

el W

Approved By: Jéél Kiff w
P
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-4380




Report Number : 27509

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 7/23/02
Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3
Methad Mathaod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Paramster Value Limnit Units Mathod Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  7/19/02
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  7/19/02
Ethylhenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  7/19/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B  7/10/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA B260B  7/19/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <20 2.0 ugrL EPA B260B  7/10/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 20 ugiL. EPA 8260B  7/19/02
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  7/19/02
TPH as Gasaline <50 50 ugil EPA 8260B 7/19/02
Taluene ~ d8 (Surr) 259 % EPA B26CB 7!19!02
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr} 104 % EPA B260B  7/19/02
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug'L EPA 82608  7/21/02
Taluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  7/21/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugyl EPA 8260B  7/21/02
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  7/21/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/l EPA B260B  7/21/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/il EPA B260B  7/21/02
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  7/21)02
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 9B.4 % EPA B260B  7/21/02
i
i o
; ¥ . ii
Approved By: Joel Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 27509
QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 7/23/02

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

. . Duplicate Spiked .
) i Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Valua Level Level Value  Vaiue Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 27503-02 <050 200 19.9 21.2 21.8 ug/l.  EPAB260B 7/19/02 106 109 2.90 70-130 25
Toluene 27503-02 <0.50 20.0 19.9 20.0 204 ug/L  EPAB260B 7/19/02 100 102 2.02 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27503-02 <5.0 100 99.7 116 110 ug/l  EPA8260B 7/19/02 116 110 5.07 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27503-02 <0.50 20.0 19.9 18.0 185 ug/l. EPA8260B 7/19/02 B80.1 93.0 3.11 70-130 25

Benzene 27570-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.8 388 ug/k  EPAB2860B 7/21/02 97.0 97.1 0103 70130 25
Toluene 27570-03 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.8 41.1 ug/ll EPA8260B 7/21/02 102 103 0.880 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27570-03 <5.0 200 200 186 198 ug/lL EPAB260B 7/21/02 928 98.8 6.32 70-130 28

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27570-03  <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.3 42.9 ug/l  EPA8260B 7/21/02 103 107 3.85 70-130 25

- Approved By: Jbe
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 . i
: |
\




Report Number : 27500
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 7/23/02

Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number : BTS# 020715-MN3

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 7/19/02 101 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/19/02 97.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ugiL EPA 8280B 7/19/02 99.3 ~ 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 7/19/02 85.6 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/21/02 g7.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 7/21/02 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 7/21/02 96.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 7/21/02 104 70-130

.
U

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: fﬂ?e' Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 ‘
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # gpolis - D Site: G¢494 3%
Sampler: Mike A Date: 7/1’55 /09—
Well LD.: s/ — | Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 3
Total Well Depth (TD): 19,74, Depth to Water (DTW): S.70
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ZPVCS Grode D.0, Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colummn x 0.20) + DTW |:
Purge Melhod:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: XBaifer
Disposable Bailer Perislaltic Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extenction Mump Extraction Poit
vJfBlectric Submersible Olher Dedicated Tubing
Dther:
Well Dipepeter  Mullinlicr Well Diametar _ Multiptier
\ " 04 " Lfi5
A% (Gasyx =2 = 2835 gy z b6 & S
} Case Volome Specified Volumes  Celcutated Volume i ] 67 Otler s> 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) [ pH (mS$ or ps) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(3358 A8 || 17l 7/ 9.5 clov?y
359 2 |w uyl "> (1.0 Clee - ‘g
(4o 1720 |67 | w38 4§45~ 28F P otoriiasy
Did well dewater?  Yes s Gallons actually evacuated: 2.8, 5
Sampling Date; '?l Ky /39-— Sampling Time: 1465 Depth to Water:
Sample LD.: M) — [ o Laboratory: Kilf > SPL  Other
Analyzed for: (ﬁ;‘re:g BTEXyZMTBE: TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ' L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Posl-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEELT
BTS # gov1is - s> Site; 9¢99532-%
Sampler: Mtk AL Date: 7 /i /09;

Well 1LD.: oo/ — 5 Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 32_ 373 Depth to Water (DTW): &X1.90
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: S Grde D.0O. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colummn x 0.20) + DTWT:
Purge Method: Buoiler Watermn Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristoltic Dispasable Bailer
Middieburg Bxiruction Puny Extraciion Porl
I!;(Elet:lrit: Suhmersible Other Derlicated Tubing
Other:
[Well Diypier Mullinlier __Well Digeter  Multipiier
. . . " .04 4 a5
Qﬁﬁ {Gals.} X = = 9"’ ’ 0 Gals. z 16 & 41 .
" " 0.37 Other mdius” * 6. 161
| Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Caleulated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or puS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
150 [ bk | b g1 10 [Stliyelody odeq
50 s Jb-t | g ¥y M0 lgacns | odvr
15057 167+ b | d” <7 LA [

Did well dewater?  Yes [:]%j Gallons actuaily evacuated: A [, p
e

Sampling Date: '?! 15 /:)9, Sampling Time: / /D - Depth to Water:

Sample LD.:pMw — 5 Laboratory: Other

Kiff > SPL

C)l'l_1er:

Analyzed for: (ﬁ?&g BTERy MTBE TPH-D
(1

EB LD. (if applicable): ©

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Tinne
Analyzed for: 'tpH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. ‘(if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: "/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558

¥




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: soe1i5 - /D Site: F¢99432€
Sampler: Mike M. Date: 7 /K5 Joo-
Well 1.D.: p70/ —3 Well Diameter: 2 3 E>» 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2. .5~ Depth to Water (DTW): 2..29
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; (VS Gmde  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): e HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cofumn x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterrt Sampling Method: Xbailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extimetion Pump Exlraction Port
#Eleclric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Well Ditay tultiplicr Diameter Muitisher
_ 1 » .04 " 0.65
. {Gnls.} X i = 9-' G Gus. 2:- - Ir,| rT 2,163
| Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 B-17 QHber s 016
Cond. Turbidity |
Time Temp ("F} | pH (mS D@ (NTUs) Cals. Removed Observations
by WY |1 12 04 43 7.4 St Cich{ij
[dly 1D G V240 271 "\'[" 0 Cleayr
tey? 1635 | gk | 1Y 14 PR ¢y
iDid well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: A, 7, O
Sampling Date: ".’/ 1§ /a?- Sampling Time: [453  Depth to Water:
Sample L.D.: M — 3 Laboratory: Kiff > SPL  Other
Analyzed for: (ﬁn}__ MTBE TPH-D  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ The Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "1,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puige: mv Post-purge: my

Hlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# goo1is - D Site: 9¢ 995328
Sampler: Miko Al Date: ‘?/P’a’ /69;
Well LD a0/ 'LF Well Diameter:("2} 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 35 .20 Depth to Water (DTW): 2518

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grode D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y5 HACH
DTW with 30% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _
Purge Method: “JBailer Walerra Sampling Method: XBailer
Bisposuble Bailer Perisaltic Dizposable Boiler
Middleburg Extraction Punp Exiraction Porl
Blectric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Ciher:
Well Biometer.  Multiplier Wetl D} wlinller
g 004 I .65
L LJ {Gals.} X =] = L('f )‘S Gals. 2: U'l: g'| !:17 40163
I Caze Volume Specified Valumes  Caleulated Volume 3 0 fer il
Cond. Turbidily
Tirme Temp (°F} | pH {mS or ps) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
N5 |bfv |bd | tosT 7200 L4 Lt B | Cloudy
N2l by (b to3d > 2
lO-A Ll (o] | k2 | ween | D
Did well dewater?  ves (o 3 Gallons actvally evacuated: & ?)‘
Sampling Date: '?[:3 /39— Sampling Time: |73 7‘ Depth to Water;
Sample LD.: M) — \(’ Laboratory: (Kiff > SPL  Other
Analyzed for: ﬁ”“i MTBE TPH-D Other: |
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tae Duplicate I.D. (if applicable}:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "y,
O.R.P. (ilreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Past-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




